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~ RECEIVED
o . EOARD OF SUFERVISORS
John and Catherine de Soto  SAMFRANGISCO
14 Lundy’s Lane - WDEC-2 PH 2:4]
+, San Francxsco, CA 94110 4/
December 2, 2010, : a 4 7

Honorable David Chiu, President
San Francisco Board of Supervisors

- City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94103

RE Appeal of ExempﬁonfExclusmn from Envmonmental Review
10 Lundy’s Lane

Block 5610, Lot 29A

Permoit #201008279763

Dear President Chin and Members of the Board:

‘1 am ‘writing to appeal the above-referenced Determination of Exemption/Exclusion from
~ Environmental Review. Attached as Exhibit A hereto is a series of correspondence I have -
exchanged with the Zoning Administrator over the past three weeks confirming that the permit
was issued in error without any environmental review. The permit(s) in question are also -
attached as Exhibit B which demonstrates that the Planning Department signed off on and

approved the permit(s) without having issued the necessary exemption stamp. The City may not

issue pemuts until the environmental IeView process is completc

Categorical exemptions from CEQA Teview are gencrally issued for smaller-scale
projects such as this with a stamp at the counter. Categorical exemption may be issued via an
exemption stamp at the Planning Information Center Counter orthe project sponsor may be
asked to submit an Environmental Evaluation Application. This application is used for both
environmental exemption and environmental evaluation. In this cdse the City failed to do either
and therefore is in violation of CEQA. As the City’s own policies state: ~ “No action to issue
permits, allocate funds, or otherwise implement a discretionary project may be taken until
¢nvironmental review is complete.” MEA\Procedures\Environmental Review Process Summary.
Revised October 9, 2008, (Page 1) : A

- In addition to the ﬁmdamental exror of completeiy skipping the mandatory
- environmental review for the project, further CEQA review is heeded because the project

involves the near complete demolition of a potential historic resource and the subject buﬂdmg is

more than 100 years old. (Photos attached as -Exhibit C) The categorical exemption stamp was
not placed on the permit or plans. The Zoning Administrator has stated that it “appears” the

* Planning Department granted a Categorical Exemption (Cat Ex). (The other option is there is no
permit.) Categorical exemption is implicit in the planner’s. signature on the attached perrmts

 because Planmng is charged with the responmblhty to enforce CEQA

. Background. 10 Lundy ] Lane is a San F Tancisco Vlctonan smgle famﬂy reszdence bmlt : Co
- before the 1906 earthquake It 1s one of many in the Bemal He1ghts Spemal Us.e District,and "~ - -
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contributes to the historical nature of the district. The Public Resource Code in part defines
historic buildings as those that embody the distinctive characteristics of a type (in this case

- Victorian) Further, San Francisco Preservation Bulletin No. 16 includes as properties requiring
further consultation and review: properties more that 50 years old proposed for demolition or
major alteration The official copies of the permits attached hereto, do not display a Cat Ex stamp
(Categorical Exemption from CEQA review) but they are signed off by Planning. The attached
e-mail exchange with the Zoning Administrator confirms that there is no environmental review
of the project and confirms that, in his words “there should have been.” It is clear that error was
made in not requiring a CEQA review as required by law. The procedures needed for this project
are speﬂed out clearly in the Planning Department’s own Policy documents:

“If the proposed project involves the major alteration or demolition of a property more than

50 years old, the project sponsor will need to file a Supplemental Information Form for
Historical Resource Evaluation with the EE application so that Department staff can

evaluate whether the proposed project would result in impacts on historical resources.’
MEA\Procedures\Envzronmental Review Process Summary. Revised October 9, 2008, (Page 2)

Pro;ect Descnptlon There have been'a series of building permits on this property. The
original over-the-counter permit was for minor internal alterations. As the attached photos show,
the project has “morphed” ifito a near complete demolition and rebuild of the home. The Section
8 over the counter building construction alterations permit 201003178393 was reviewed and
signed off on by planner Susan Exline for-the Planning Department and is currently partially
suspended by Zoning Administrator Stop Work Order Request (DBI will confirm) and not final,
Before signing off on this project, the planner would bring up Planning’s property information
database on the computer and see the date of the building, 1900 on their system, far beyond the
fifty-year-old CEQA parameter. A CEQA counter planner also confirmed that a Cat-Ex was
issued for this property de facto by planner signature and also stated that the word "front" under
alterations scope of work, and the historic age of the house, under CEQA, Preservation Guideline
16, and standard planning procedures would trigger a fuil review of the mstonc resource
potentlal of the house.

Work is visible from outside on main building and extensmn and both front and back-—
photos attached. Summarizing, by not requiring historic resource review in accordance with
CEQA and Preservation Guideline 16 and standard procedure on this Section 8 over the counter
permit and by signing her name, Planner Exline assigned and issued a de facto categorical
exemption. Furthermore, the additional form 8 demolition and rebuild revision building
construction permit for the extension, 201008279763 ~attached as Exhibit B— applied for and
issued to clear up some complaints of exceeding scope with the above alterations permit, was
appealed and also is not final. Furthermore, when the Department of Building Inspection
approved the revision permit, the DBI representative in the Planning section wrote NA and
initialed it. This was in spite of the words “extension” and “demolition” on the permit, words that
would normally trigger planning review. So DBI then linked the two permits and applied the de
facto categorical exemption from the alterations permit to the revision permit.

Extensive work is proposed that may harm the building. Materials may not be conserved.
Change to the fagade has been proposed. Changes may not comply with CEQA or Preservation
Bulletin guidelines. To allow this building to be attacked using an over the counter interior

2
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remodeling permif with a de facto categorical exemption without complying with code or the
Secretary of the Interfor’s guidelines endangers the character of the Bernal Heiphts Special Use
District neighborhood by setting a precedent, which, if repeated on muluple buildings, will
mev1tab1y damage our historic architectural heritage.

Conclusion. Thus, we request that the Board of Supervisors order that a proper CEQA
review be done and that a}l work on this building be stopped pending review. The building
owners and their representatives have also stated that at some future date they intend to convert
this house to two units. This will trigger a Bernal Heights Special Use District requirement that
off-street parking be provided. This will further diminish the historical significance of the house.-

-We have resided in Bernal Heights for more than 30 years. In 1978 the City recoghized
the unique nature of this historic district by enacting the Bemal Heights Special Use District
(Planning Code 242). This legislation is meant to preserve the historic nature of neighborhood
and housing and is designed to prevent changes that would detract from this heritage. We live in -
a Victorian house on oné of Bemmal’s unique alleys, Lundy’s Lane. The house next door, 10 -
Lundy’s Lane, is another Victorian. These houses are part not just of the overall Victorians but
also of the groups of Victorians in special settings that give our neighborhood its distinctive and
special character. CEQA defines buildings over 50 years old as potential historic resources. It is
the Planning Department’s duty to implement CEQA. Planning did not properly apply CEQA to
 this project and failed to apply it at-all, which is mandatory for the issuance of any permit.

We respectfully request that the Board sef aside the de facto categorical exemption and
mandate CEQA review required by Code and Preservation Bulletin 16 to ensure this property is'
properly protected as required and to ensure the project meets the Secretary of the Intencr s
Guidelines.

Sincerely,

_ de Soto
14¥Yundy’s Lane
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- Ichn de sofo <johngdescie@gmail.com>

Questmn about the pragect at 10 Lmdy

john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com> " Tue, Nov 16, 2010 at 7:35 AW

To: scoft.sanchez@sfgov.org

Mr. Sanchez:

We are writing to you about the project at 10 Lundy’s. We appreciate your past efforts to assist us
and the statement you made to the Board of Appeals on our behalf that thete are no permits to
support the Board’s findings on the rear yard extension. We have been consulting with outside
eéxperts and have a question about the review given to the project. Two of the consultants we have
met with have asked about CEQA findings or review of the project by the Department. We have
no idea what that is or if it was done on this project. When the project morphed from an interior
remodel to a full demolition/gutting and rebuilding of the structure, should a further review have
been done? We have been asked if a categorical exclusion was issued? Was it? Is that needed?

Where can we get 2 copy of that?
Thanks for your assistance.

John and Catherine Soto

%

C



john de seto <johndgdesoto@gmail.com>
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| Question about the projeci:af ;‘w Lundy‘s |

Scott,san{:hez@sfgov.org <Scoft.Sanchez@sfgov.org> ' " Tue, Nov 16, 2010 at 10:53 AM
To: john de sofo <jchngdesoto@gmail.com> '

Hi John,

. ¢

_ Thank you for the email. It appears that the Department granted a
Categorical Exemption (CatEx) for the original building permit application
(201003178393). This decision would have been made with astamp on the
orfginal building permit application or plans (a separate decision document |
is not issued). Vwhile the subsequent revision permits were not routed to
the Planning Department for review, they do not appear fo contain work that
would trigger additional CEQA review (i.e. demolition of building or facade
alterations).

Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Regards,

Scoit F. Sanchez

Zoning Administrator

San Francisco Planning Deparlment
" 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel: 415.558.6350
Fax: 415.558.6400

F-mail; scolisanchez@siooyv.org
Webpage: hitp:/Awvww. sfplanning.org
UPN Project: http://upn.siplanning.org

john de sofo
<johngdescto@gmai
Leom> ‘ To
: scotl.sanchez@sfgov,.org
11/16/2010 07:35 cc
AM :

Subject

Question about the project at 10

Cruatad wexd hiddan)
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from john de soto <johngdesoto@ gmail. com:>

S o _ scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
date | Wed, Nov 17, 2010 at 10:35 AM ide detail N
o o . . : ide de ’
. ‘ Thank you for offering as- we do have another - 5 SO
subject o - , 17
question.
mailed-by gmail.com

Thanks Scott, I really don’t understand all this, but there is no stamp on any of the plans or on
the permit....our friend directed us to look in those places so we have covered that....the stamp
(he showed us an exampls) is definitely not on the plans or original building permit application.
Does this mean an error was made and that the permit was issued illegally? That is what our
friend told us... By the way, there are extensive fagade alterations being done as well that are not
reflected on the pemmit or application. They have removed the lower portion of the building
under the bay window and have cut a large new door way on the north side of the
facade....again, does this mean that an error was made in this permit?

We would appreciate an quick response.
Thanks for your help Scott, this is just what we have been told, and itis all new to us.

" Sincerely, .
Jobhn and Catherine

28



john de soto <johngdessto@gmail com>

‘Thank you for offering as we do have éam)ftheﬁ“ guestion.

Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org <Scoit.Sanchez@sfgov.org> : ‘ Wed, Nov 17, 2010 at 12:01 P8
To: john de soto <johngde$oto@gmail.cdm> : : ‘

~ Hi Jotin,
Thank you for the email. | will look into this and get back fo yoﬁ. .

Regads,

Scott F. Sanchez -

Zoning Administraior

San Francisco Planning Departiment
16850 Mission Streef, Suite 400

San Francisco, GA 84103

Tel: 415.558.6350
Fax: 415.558.6409

E-tniail: écoﬁ.sanchez@sfgoy.om
Webpage: hitp:/fwww.sfplanning.org

UPN Project: hitp/fupn sfplanning.org

- john de soto

<johngdesoto@gmeai

Leom> , To

scolt sanchez@sfaov.org -

HAT2010 10:35 ‘ : cC

AM ' :
- Bubject
Thank you for offering as we do
have another question.

i usted et fuddent
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© john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com> C

please could you

. john de soto <jnhngdesbto@gmail'_com> ' Thu, Nov 18, 2010 at 11:57 AM
To: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org - :

ir. Vanuhea

We hate to keep bolherng you, buf could we have g respons:l to our inquires regarding 10 Lundy’ s Lane?
Evan though the permit is siill suspended, they corfinie o work at the site and are stifl demolishing the

* puilding all the way through. ifthe peml‘f was not properly reviewed shouldn't these-significant alferations be
haited sa it can be reviewed o see ifitisin compliance with CEQA. After our discussions with the
consuliants, we assume the CEQA review simply “fell through the cracks” because this starfed ouf as a simple
over the counier :E’[ei”i()i" rerpodel. ‘ _

Thank you—

John and Catherine Sote ‘ . B . ’ -7
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john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com>

please could you

Scdit;Sanchez@sfgov.org <Scott.$anchei@sfgov.org> Thu, Nov 18, 2010 at 6:06 PM
To: john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com> ‘ '

Mr. Soto,

Thank you for your email. As ! stated yesterday, | am reviewing the malter
and will respond when | have all the facts: At this point,  have "
performed a site visit and | did not observe "extensive facade alterations”
as you stated. The work that is being performed appears fo be reframing a
door way and new foundation. This appears o be consistent with the
approved permitsiplans. | am still waiting to here back from the project
sponsof to get their response.

Regards,
‘Scoft F..Sanchez

Zoning Administrator

San Francisco Planning Depariment
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Frandsco, CA 84103

Tel: 415.558.6350
Fax: 415.558.6409

E—méil: scolt.sanchez{@sigov.on
Webpage: hitp://mww siplanning.org
UPN Project: hitp://upn.stblanning.org

john. de sofo

<johngdesoto@gmai

l.com> To
scoit.sanchez@sfaov.org

11/18/2010 11:57 cC

Al

Subject
piease could you

Gruoted faxt hiddani
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john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com>

Thank you for your note.

john de sofo <johngdesoto@gmail. com>~ C o " Fri, Nov 19, 2010 at 6:50 AM
To: scott. sanchez@sfgov org ' ‘ ,

Mr. Sanchez:

Thank you for your note. However, you seam to be missing the point. | wasn't rying to argue about whether
the fagade alierafions were “extensive” or not. The issue is that there certainly are facade alterations being
made as well as a near fulf demolition of the bullding all with an over the counter permit that was issued
without any CEQA review. THAT was my question and one that should be easy to answer. Did the department
make an error by not giving this project ANY raview as required by the code. You seem to be agreeing with
e (by continuing to avoid the question) thet no CEQA review was done on the project at all and thet it has
now morphed into a complete tear down and rebuild of a very old home. it seemns that this is 2 very hig“loop
hole” when a permit statds out as an interior retnodel and then confinues to grow untit only the fagade Is left
standing. By the way, they did far more than "reframe a door way"™, they expanded that dcozway to urﬂafe at
least two fest more headroom ahd redestgned its size, shape and location. .

At any rate, do you agree that there was no \,EQA review done and the pro;e:::i reqjuired at ieest 5 s'{amp at
the Plannmg Department counter and that was nof done?

Thank you —John and Catherine Soio

gz
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john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com>

re our phone call and Sunshine request

john de soto <johngdesofo@gmail.com>  Tue, Nov 23, 2010 at 12:44 P
. To: seoit.sanchez@sfgov.org

Dear Mr. Sanchez,
We were unable to contact ymi: this AM directly by phone. We left a message requesting you fo please ‘
respond immediately to our inquiries about a caf-ex 10 Lundys. Since we were unable to reach you, we also

submitted a Sunshine request to you about the matfer.

Congratulations on your permanent appointment and have a nice Thanksgiving holiday.

Regards, _
John and Catherine Seio

33
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john de soto <i0hngdeso‘tc@gmai§.com>

re our phone call and Sunshine request

Scoft.Sanchez@éfQov.org <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org> : Tue, Nov 23, 2010 at 3:59 PM
To: john de soto <johngdescfo@gmall.com> '

Dear Mr. Solo,

Thank you for the ermall. Our office s closed tomorrow {\WNednesday, 11/24)
due to'a City-mandated furlough, The next available day to review the
files (from the appeal and enforcement cases) will be on Monday, 11/29.
Please let me know if you would like to review the files on Monday.

Regards,

Scott F. Sanchez

Zoring Administrator ‘
San Frandisco Planning Deparlment
1650 Mission Streef, Suite 400

San Frandisco, CA 94103 -

Tel: 415.558.6350
Fax: 4155586408

E-mail: scoftsanchez@sfaov.org
Webpage: hitp:/hvww.sfplanning.org
UPN Project: hitp//upn sfolanning.org

john de soto

<johngdesoto@gmai
L.cor> ;o To
scott.sancher@sfgov.org
11/23/2010 12:44 ' ce
PM
Subject
re our phone call and Sunshine

requesi

© o IGruoksd texd hiddend
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john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com> (

re our phone call and Sunshine reguest

john de soto <johhgdesoto@gmail.com> : Tue, Nov 23, 2010 at 5:35 PM
To: Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org . - .

Thank yvau for the email. We also received your phane call saying you would be in unil at least 6 ifnot 7
tonight and to call you, and that you think there is nothing in the files we have not already seen. We called
back before 5 but got no answer and left a niessage. We wouid like to review all documents about CEQA and

Cat-ex. Please put the files out for review. We are rushed right now and hope you do not mind our getting
back to you more fully a hit later with questions. Thanks.

taunied text hidden]

VN
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johﬁ de soto <johngdesocto@gmail.com>

Sunshine request

john de soto <johngdesoto@gmail.com> . Tue, Nov 23, 2010 at 10:47 P
To: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org -

WMr. Sanchez;

i do not want to "review the ftes” | served a Sunshine Ordinance request seeking {he categorical exemption
oF any documents that refer or refate to the cat ex. Do you have i of nat? | will come Monday if and only if you
ave a cat ex for me. Do you? It s a violetion of the Sunshine Ordinance to “over produce” dosuwments which
are not responsive fo my specific request. . :

You have fiow had more than one week fo produce a copy of the categotical exerption which should have
heen given to the project af 10 Lundy's Lane. You wrote o me on November 17 claiming fo be “ooking into
i Your fallure to produce the cat ex or answer our guestions directly can only lead fo the assummpiion thal ne
environmental review was done and now you are compounding the situation by actively covering up for the
ilegal permit which is out there and under which much work has been done including setious destruction o 2
historic 100 year oid Victorien home on Bernal Hill. | was warned fo expect such tactics from the Depariment,
and | intend $o pursue other remedies unfess you drop what appears o bhe = shocking cover-up of an ilegat
penmitting process. : ‘ B

Direct response please,
Sincerely,

John and Catherine Sofo

37



john de soto <johngdesoto@gmai.corm>

-Sunshine request

Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org <Scott.Sanchez@sfgov.org> ' Mon, Nov 29, 2010 at 12:25 PM
To: john de soto <jochngdesoto@gmail.com> . . B :
Ce: Kimberly Durandet@sfgov.erg

Mr. Soto,

Thank you for your email. This email confirms that we dé not have any
additional documents related to the environmental review.

Regards,
Scott F. Sanchez
Zoning Administrator
. San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
' San Francisco, CA 84103

Tek: 415:558.6350
Fax: 415.558.6409

E-maif: scoftsanchez@sfaov.org
Webpage: hitp:/’www.sfolanning.org

UPN Project: hitpy/upn.sfolanning.org

john de soto

<johngdescto@gmai ]
L.com> ‘ To

_ scott.sanchez@sfyov.org
11/23/2010 10:47 . ce
PM ; :

Subject
Sunshine request

[Quoted texs hiddan}
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jehn de sote <johngdesoto@gmail.com>

Cat Ex

john de soto <;ohngdesoto@gmali come | ‘ : a Wed, Dec 1, 2010 at 6:30 PH]
To: scott.sanchez@sfgov.org :

Mr. Sanchez:

We requested a copy of the Cat Ex. in this case more than two weeks ago. You
failed to respond to our request.

We send to your attention a request under the Sunshine Ordinance requesting
immediate production of the categorical exempiion for the permit issued for
the proposed project at 10 Lundy's Lane. You failed to produce the
Categoncal Exemption pursuant to that mandatory request

Accordingly, you have informed us that the Department failed to follow its
own procedures and failed to review the project at all under CEQA and failed
to issue a Cat BEx_ for this project which is ifself a violation of CEQA.

1

Thank you.

J&C
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. City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
“Fel. No. 554-5184
Fax No, 554-5163
TDD/FTY No. 544-5227

© BOARD of SUPERVISORS

December 3, 2010

To:  Cheryl Adams |
Deputy City Attorney

From: Riek Cajﬁ@g)

Deputy Director
Subject: Appeal of Categorical Exempﬁon- from Environmental Review - 10 Lundys Lane

An appeal of categorical exeroption from environmental review issued for property located at 10
Lundys Lane was filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Board on December 2, 2010, by John de
Soto. | : | - :

Pursuant to the Interim Procedures of Appeals for Negative Declaration and Categorical
Exemptions No. 5, I am forwarding this appeal, with attached documents, to the City Attorney's
office to determine if the appeal has been filed in a timely manner. The City Attormey's
determination should be made within 3 working days of receipt of this request.

Ifyou have any questions, you ean contatt me at (415) 5547711

c: - Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board -
" Kate Stacy; Deputy City Attorney.
Marlena Byme, Deputy City Attorney - .
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department
Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Tara Sullivan, Planning Department
" Nannie Turrell, Planning Department
Brett Bollinger, Planning Departraent
Cynthia Geldstein, Board of Appeals
Vietor Pacheco, Bodrd of Appeals
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City Hall ‘ )
1 Dr. Carlten B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TOD/ETY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

December 9, 201 0

John de Soto
14 Lundys Lane
San Francisco, CA 94110

Subject: Appeal of Determination of Exemption from Envwonmenta! Review for a PrOJect
Located at 10 Lundys Lane

Dear Mr. de Sofo:

. The Office of the Clerk of the Board is'in recelpt of a memorandum dated December 8, 2010, (copy |
attached) from the City Attorney’s office regarding the timely filing of an appeal of the _
Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review for the property located at 10 Lundys

Lane.
" The City Attomey has determmed that the. appeal was filed in a timeiy manner.,

A hearing date has been scheduled on Tuesday, January 11, 2011, at 4:00 p.m., at the Board of
Supervisors meeting to be held in City Hall, Legislative Chamber, Room 250, 1 Dr Carlton B.
Goodlett Place, San Francisco.

Pursuant to the Interim Procedures 7 and 9, please provide to the Clerk’s Office by:

8 days prior to the hearing: any documentation whlch you may wanf available to the Board
o members prior to the heanng, . .

‘ 11 days prior to the hearing: names of interested parties to be notiﬁed of the hearing.

Please provide 18 copies of the documentation for distribution, and, if posmbie names of
interested partses to be notifi ead irt [abel format. |

If you have any questions, pledse feel free to contact Deputy Director, Rick Caidenra at (41 5) 554
7711 or Legislative Clerk, Joy Lamug at (415) 554-7712. : )

Very truly yours, 5

Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Altorney . AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney _ . Tara Sullfivan, Planning Departrent
Marlena Byme, Deputy City Altorney” . ) o ' Nannie Turreli, Planning Deparfment
Francesca Gessner, Deputy City Atforney : Cynthia Goldstein, Board of Appeals
John Rahaim, Directer, Planning Department : .U \Victor Pacheco, Board of Appeals

. Scolt Sanchez, Zoning Adminisirator, Planning Depadment . _Brett Gladstong, Gladstong and Associates;

Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Departrent : 177 Post Streef, Penthouse, S.F., CA 84108, " :
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Appeal of Categorical Exemption for 10 Lundys Lane

Marlena Byme fio: Angela Calvilo ‘
Rick Caldeira, Joy Lamug, Cheryl Adams, Kate Stacy, Francesca

Ce: Gessper, John Rahaim, Scott Sanchez, Bill Wycko, AnMarie
Rodgers, Tara Sullivan, Nannie Turrell, Cynthia Goldstein

12/08/2010'04:12 PM

Please find attached our office’s timeliness determination for the appeal of an exemption determination
under the California Environmental Quality Act for the property at 10 Lundys Lane. Please fet me know if |
can be of further assistance with this matter. ‘

Marlena G. Byrne
Deputy City Attorney
Office of City Attorney Dennis J. Hefrera
City and County of San Francisco
tel. 415, 554-4620
fax: 415. 554-4757
marlena.byme@sfgov.org

. PO
Bt

10Lundyst ane. PDF
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 CIFY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Dennis J. HERRERA a MARLENA G. BYRNE
Cily Atforney : Deputy City Atforney
' DIRECT DlAL; {415) 554-4620
E-MAIL: marle_nc.byme@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Angela Calvillo .
Clerk of thie Board of Supervisors
FROM: Marlena G. Byme
‘ Deputy City Attorney
DATE: - December 8, 2010 "
RE: Appeal of Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review for Project

Located at 10 Lundys Lane

vou have asked for our advice on the timeliness of an appeal to the Board of Supervisors
by Joln de Soto received by the Clerk's Office on December 2, 2010, of the Planning '
Department's determination that a project located at 10 Lundys Lane is exempt from
envirommental review under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA™). The proposed
work involves interior and exterior renovation of an existing single family home. The Appellant
provided a copy of two building permits issued by the Department of Building Inspection, one
issued on March 22, 2010 (Buildipg Permit No. 7010-03-17-8393) and a second permit issued on
Aungust 27, 2010 (Building Pern it No. 2010-08-27-9763). The Appellant also provided a copy
of email correspondence with the Planning Department's Zoning Administrator Scott Sanchez
concerning the proposed project, - o \

As noted above, the first permit was issued on March 22, 2010, and, according to
representations made and photographs provided by the Appellant, substantial work has
commenced on the project. Prior to issuance, this permit was reviewed and approved by Planning
Department staff, This permit was not appealed to the Board of Appeals within the appeal
period. On November 3, 2010, the Board of Appeals heard a request for jurisdiction made by the
Appellant, and denied the request for jurisdiction.. As such, the March 22, 2010 permit (Building’
Permit No. 2010-03~17-8393} is final. Accordingly, any appeal of the environmental -

determination associated with that permit is nio longer timely.

. The second permit was issued on August 27, 2010, for project revisions. Specifically, the -
permit states that it 1s a revision to "revise plans to show rear walls demolished and rebuilt in :
kind, upon exposing structure the walls were found to be unsalvageable." This permit for

revisions was not routed to the Planning Department. Tt was appealed to the Board of Appeals,
which heard the matter on November 3, 2010. The Board of Appeals, in case No 10-101, denied
the appeal and upheld the-permit. A request for rehearing is calendared to be heard today, _
December 8, 2010. Accordingly, the August 27, 2010 permit (Building Permit No. 2010-08-27-
9763) is not final. ; -

Although it does not appear that any CEQA review was conducted when the August 27,
2010 revision permit was issued, the Planning Department has subsequently reviewed the work
associated with that permit and determined that the work remains categorically exempt from
CEQA. Specifically, in an email dated November 16, 2010 from Zoning Administrator Seott . -
Sanchez to the Appellant (which has been provided by the Appellant), the Zoning Administrator
states, "While the subsequent revision permits were not routed to the Planning Department for

Cny H);LL -1 Dr. CARLION B. GOODLETT PLACE: ROOM 23'4 . SAN FRAMCISCO, CAUFORNIA 94102
RECEPTION: {415] 554-4700 FacsmlLe: {41 5] 554-4757 :

n:\'ldnduse\mbyrne\bog"ceqm cppe’ols\m iundys fimeliness.doc

54

N



Cry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFCE OF THE CiTY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

TO: Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

DATE: . December 8, 2010

PAGE: 2

RE: Appeal of Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review for Project
Located at 10 Lundys Lane . '

review, they do not appear to contain work that would trigger additional CEQA review[.]"
Accordingly, the Planning Department has determined that the second permit (Building Permit
No. 2010-08-27-9763) is also exempt from environmental 1eview.

Because the August 27, 2010 permit for revisions (Building Permit No. 2010-08-27-
9763) is xiot yet final, it is our view that the appeal is timely with respect to the environmental
deterrnination made for this permit only. Therefore, the appeal should be calendared before the
Board of Supervisors.. We recommend that you.so advise the Appellant.

Please let us know if we may be of further assistance.
MGB

e Rick Caldeira, Deputy Director, Clerk of the Board
: oy Lamug, Board Clerk’s Office
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attormey
Francesca Gessner, Deputy City Atfomey
John Rahaim, Director, Planning Department
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department .
Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planming Department
* . AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department :
Tara Sullivan, Planning Department '
* Napnie Turrell; Planning Department
Cynthia Goldstein, Board of Appeals
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SAN FRANCISCO E-QTLVE:}DORS File
PLANNING DEPARTVIERNT

{ R ANCISCO
| LoAMItLg L
Categorical Exemptmn A@JE}‘@%I  i50Hissonst -
' Susife 400

‘ Ai< - o
| 10 Lundys Lane o ———"—  chsiasire
DATE: Janwary 4, 2011 : ‘ Recapfion: .
T0: © Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors | ' 415.556.6978
FROM: Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer — (415) 558-9048 A Faor
, Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator (415) 558-6326 :  A1B558.6408
RE: - BOS File No. 101543 [Building Permit Application No. 201008279763] Planring
Appeal of Categorical Exemptxon for 10 Lundys Lane _ Information; -
_ 4155586377

HEARING DATE: January 11, 2011 :
ATTACHMENTS: A.  Site photographs and'maps
‘ B. Plans

PROJECT SPONSOR: Brett Gladstone on behalf of Sam Ball & Ann Hughes
APPELLANT: . John and Catherine de Soto

- INTRODUCTION

This memorandum and the attached documents are a response to the letter of appeal to the Board
of Supervisors {the “Board”) regarding the Planning Department’s (the “Department”) issuance
of a Categorical Exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (”CEQA
Determination”™) for a prOJect at 10 Lundys Lane (the “Project”).

gl

The Department, pursuant to Title- 14 of the CEQA Guidelmes, issued a Categorical Exemption
for 10 Lundys Lane on November 16, 2010, finding that the proposed project, as modified by a
propqsed revision permit, will not have an adverse impactto a historic resource. .

The decision before the Boarci_'is whether to uphold the Department’s categorical exemption
determination and deny the appeal, or to overturn the Department’s determination and retum
the project to the Department staff for additional environmental review.

SITE DESCRIPTION & PRESENT USE

The subject property is located at 10 Lundys Lane (inid-block on the north side of the street near =

" Coso Avenue) in an RF-2 Zorung District, 40-X Height and Bulk District and the Bernal Heights -
Special Use District. The subject lot is approximately 25 feet wide by 70 feet deep and containsa -
2-story single-family dwellmg constructed before 1906. The subject properi'y is not listed as a
known historic resource nor is itina de51gnated historic district. :

PROJECT DESCRIPTIO_N

The subject building permit épplication was filed as a revision to a previously issued permit in = | -
response to complaints filed with the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”). The scope of . <

Memo
. - BB



. : ;
BOS Categgrical Exemption Appeal . l File No, 10-1543
Hearing Date: January 11, 2011 ' . 10 Lundys lLane

work for the subject app]iézition is to “revise plans to show that rear walls of existing structure
are to be rebuilt in-kind rather than repaired in place where indicated.”

‘BACKGROUND

March 22, 2010 - Building Permit Application No. 201003228393 ‘

The Project Sponsor received a building permit to remodel within the existing building envelope,
install new doors and windows at the rear, strengthen the foundation and walls, remodel existing
occupied lower floor, modify the front eni:ry‘ stair for head height and remove exterior stair.
Construction pursuant to this building perinit application commenced shortly thereafter. This -
building permit contains the most substantial work and is final. It is no longer appealable and
the work proposed under that building permit is not the subject of this CEQA appeal.

Jidy 9, 2010  Building Permit Application No. 201007096243 | |
The Project Sponsor received a building permit fo replace the existing foundation. Construction
pursuant to this building permit application commenced shortly thereafter.

August 23-24, 2010 — Complaint Nos. 201064190 & 201064467 : .
"Complaints were filed against the subject property alleging work beyond the scope of previously
issued permits. .

August 27, 2010 — Building Permit Application No. 201008279763: Permit Under Cumrent
CEQA. Appeal (“subject building permit”) .

The Project Sponsor received the subject buildihg permit to “revise plans fo show that rear walls
of existing structure are to be rebuilt in-kind rather than repaired in place where indjcated” in
response to Complaint Nos. 201064190 & 201064467. This permit is the subject of this appeal and
concerns legalization of work beyond the scope of the pervious perrnit. This permit authorizes
the rebuilding of rear walls that had been demolished instead of the mere repair of the rear walls
‘as dllowed by permit 201003228393. :

September 13, 2010 ~ Appeal No. 106-101 _

The Appellant filed an appeal of Building Permit Application No. 201008279763, subject building
permit, with the Board of Appeals. ‘On September 14, 2010, the subject building peimit was
suspended as a result of the appeal. The Board of Appeals scheduled the Jurisdiction Request for
hearing on November 3, 2010. )

September 20, 2010 — Planning Department Suspension , _
_The Zoning Administrator requested suspension of Building Permit Application No.
201008279763, subject building permit, in response o a complaint that the existing horizontal
addition of the subject building was not legally authorized.

‘September 28, 2010 — Revised Planning Department Suspension
The Zoning Administrator amended the September 20, 2010 sugpension request to include
Building Permit Application No. 201003228393 ‘

A FRAICISSO ) ’ . >
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October 8, 2010 — Revised Planning Deparhnent Suspension

The Zoning Administrator amended the September 28, 2010 suspension request limit f:he stop
work order to the rear portion of the building that is not. mtl’un the original footprint and allow
work to continue at the front of the property.

~ October 18, 2010 ~ ]unsd_lctwn Request _
The Appellant filed a Jurisdiction Request for Building Permit Application No. 201003228393,
subject building permit. The Board of Appeals'scheduled the Iunsdlctlon Request for he.armg on
" November 3, 2010. :

November 3, 2010 — Board of A?peals Hearing on Subject Building Permit

' The Board of Appeals held public hearings for both the Jurisdiction Request and Appeal No. 10- .
101. At the hearing for the Jurisdiction Request, the Board of Appeals did not find any.
procedural errors to justify granting jurisdiction and denied the request. At the hearing for
Appeal No. 10-101, the Appellant argued that the rear addition was not original to the building
and was constructed without benefit of permit in the required rear yard in violation of the
Planning Code. The Department stated that a search of the building permit history did not yield
évidence of a building permit to construct the rear addition. It was speculated that the rear
addition was construcfed in the 197(Vs, at a time when the addition would have comp}ied with
the Planning Code. The Board of Appeals found that the rear addition was a Iegal non-
complymg structure, denied the appeal and upheld the building permit. :

Novemnber 15, 2010 Rehearing Request on Subject Building Permit
The Appellant filed a Rehearing Request for Appeal No. 10-101. The Board of Appeals scheduled
the Rehearing Request for December 8, 2010. '

" December 2, 2010 — CEQA. Appeal Filed

The Appellant filed an Appeal of Determination of Exemptmn from Environmental Review w1th J
the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for Buﬁdmg Permit Appllcatmn Nos. 201003228393 &
201008279763, : .

December 8, 2010 CEQA Appeal Timely Filed

The Office of the City Attorney advised the Clerk of the Boa:d of Super\nsors that the-
Environmental Review. appeal was timely filed for Building Permit Application No.

201008279763 only. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors scheduled the subject appeal for
January 11, 2010 and the Board of Appeals continued the Rehearing Request to January 19, 2011.

CEQA GUIDELINES

Categorical Exemptions - -
Section 21084 of the California Pubhc Resources Cede reqmres that the CEQA Guidelmes 1dent1fy' '
a list of Classes of projects that have been determined not to have a sigrificant effect on the
environment and are exempt from further environmental review.

In response to that ‘mandate, the State _Secretary of Resour’ce‘s found: that certain Classes of
‘projects, which are listed in CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 through 15333, do not have a -
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significant impact. on the environment, and therefore are categorically exempt froin the
requirement for the preparation of further environmental review. o

CEQA State Guidelines Section 15301{e)(2) (Existing Facilities), or Class 1, provides an exempﬁon
" from environmental review for an addition to an existing structure provided that the addition
will not resulf in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet if: (A) The project is in an area,
where all public services and facilities are available fo allow for maximum development
permissible in the General Plar.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(f) does not allo_wl a categorical exemption to be used for a
project that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource.

CEQA and Historic Resources

With regard to historic resource review under CEQA, the first step in the evaluation process is to
determine whether there is a historic resource present. Public Resources Code Section 210841

. (Hjstorical Resources) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5 (Determining the Significance of -
. Impacts on Historical and Unique Axchaeological Resources) detail what qualifies as a historic

resource under the Act. .

The second step (iflnecessary) in the CEQA review process is to determine whether the action or
project proposed would cause a #substantial adverse change” to the historic resource. Section
15064.5 CEQA defines a substantial adverse change as one may have a significant effect on the
envirorment. ' ' ‘

“Substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource means the physical
demolition, destruction, relocation, of alteration. of the resource of its immediate surroundings .
such that the significance of the historical resource would be materially impaired.”

Department CEQA Analysis of 10 Lundys Lane

The subject building permit application was not routed by the Department of Building Inspection
to the Planning Department for review. On November 16, 2010, the Zoning Administrator
received an email from the Appellant regarding the status of the envirorunental review for the
subject pxojeét. The Zoning Administrator reviewed plans submitted with Building Permit
Application No. 201008279763 and responded to the Appellant that the plans “do not appear to
contain work that would trigger additional CEQA review (i.¢. demolition of building or facade
. alterations).” The scope of the subject building permit application is limited to documenting
work at the rear of the building, which involves a horizoﬁta} addition that was constructed in the
1970s. As such, the proposed work that is the subject of the subject building permit clearly would
not have a significant impact on the environment and is exempt from further environmental
review pursuant to CEQA State Guidelines Section 15301 (e)(2) (Existing Facilities).

" APPELLANT ISSUES AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSES -

The concems related to Building Permit Application No. 201008279763 that are raised in the
December 2, 2010 Appeal Letter are cited in a sumimary below and are followed by the
Department’s responses.

SAN FRARCISED 59 ‘ . . 4
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Issue 1: The subject building permit application was issuled in error without a Categorical
~ Exemption stamp or environmental review. ‘

Response 1: While the subject building permit application was not routed to the Planning
Deparﬁnent for review and did not receive a “Categorical Exemption” stamp, work proposed
under the subject building permit application clearly does not have a significant impact on the
environment and is exempt from further environmental review pursuant- to CEQA State
Guideiines Sectionn 15301(e}(2) (Existing Facilities). As noted above, the scope of the. subject
building permit application only concerns documenting work already performed at the rear of
. the building, which involves a horizontal addition that was constructed in the 1970s. ‘The subject
" building permit is not final, and the’ work’ proposed under that permit has appropnately been
determined exempt from further environmental review.

Issue 2: “Further CEQA review is needed because the project involves the near complete

demolition of a potential historic resource and the subject building is more than 100 years ¢1d.”

‘Response 2: The scope of the subject building permit application is limited to &ommenﬁng work

at the rear of the building, which involves a horizontal addition that was constructed in the 1970s.
The @ubject ‘project-does not propose “the near complete demolition of a. potential historic
resource.” The proposed work includes in-kind replacement of the rear W;lll Wlmch has already
been removed and which is part of a 1970s-era addition.

- GCONCLUSION

The Department has found that work proposed under Building Permit Application No.
201008279763 for the property at 10 Lundys Lane (which is limited to documenting work at-the
rear of the building, involving a horizontal addition that was constructed in the 1970s) does not
have a significant impact on the envirorunent and is exempt from further environmental review
pursuant to CEQA. State Guiideliries Section 15301(e)(2) (Existing Facilifiés). The Appellant has
not provided any substantial ewdence or expert opmwn to refute the conclusions of the

Department.

The appellant dzd not file a CEQA appeal of the first building permit (Buﬂdmg Permit No. 2010-

03-17-8393). On November 3, 2010, the Board of Appeals heard a request for ]urlsdxchon made
by the Appellant on this earlier permit and denied the request for jurisdiction. In conjunction - ;‘

with this CEQA appeal before the Board of Supervisors, the City Attorney determined in a letter
dated December 8, 2010 that “the March 22, 2010 permit (Buﬂdlng Permit No. 201{) 03-1 7-8393) is
final” and therefore is not tirnely for a heaxmg before the Board of Superwsors

For the reasons stated abOve categorical exemp"c_io‘n' com'plies with the'reqﬁiiements of CEQA._'
The Department therefore récommends that the Board uphold the Determination of Exemptiont

from Environmental Review and deny the appeal of the CEQA Determination.
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10 Lundys Lane

Appeal of Categorical Exemp_tioﬁ '

® "The property contains a single family home. Construction is almost half way

complete on a renovation under a valid building permit that is not appealable to your

Board (accordmg to the City Attorhey).

@  Theissue before the Bodrd is whether a categorical exemption is appropriate for a
revision to the building permit, which allows additional wall area to be replaced due to
dry rot that the owners prevxously beheved could remain.

e The revision was filed to remove and replace in-kind more wall area than
originally shows on the undeslying permit to address the dry rot in those walls that was
discovered during construction. Specifically, the work involves the removal of an
add1t10;1a1 18 linear feet of the south wall, and 4-5 additional linear feet of the west wall.
o  The underlying permit is final and not at issue in this Appeal. The only issue is '
whether a categorical exemption is appropriate for the revision. The revision does not

involveexpansion of the building envelope, existing ’omldmg, or building proposed for
" renovation (under the approved plans). :

T 8:7\Clients\Ball, Samuel\Builet Points.doc .
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GLADSTONE & ASSOCIATES
ATToRNMEYS AT Law

M. BRETT GLADSTONE . : . TELEPHONE (415)434.9500 .
. IPENTHOUSE, 177 FTOST STREET FACSIMILE {415) 384.5188
San FrRAnNcISCO, CALIFORNIA 384108 admin@gladstongassceciates.com
January 3, 2011 ‘ C8 o
- = Z3
B T
| - | 120
. . . ' - £ 3
David Chiu, President _ : : Q% w e g}.
City and County of San Francisco - ‘ = gg:l rﬁ
City Hall | | @ S50
1 Dr. Carltor: B. Goodlett P1. Room #244 - = 3
San Francisco, CA 94102-468% M.

Re: 10 Lundx}s' Lane
Appeal of Categorical Exemption

Dear President Chiu and Supervisors:

We represent Sam Ball and Ann Hughes, who are the owners of 10 Lundys Lane together -
with Mr. Ball’s parents. Mr. Ball and Ms. Hughes have two young children. They purchased 10
Lundys Lane with Mr. Ball’s parents, who are tetired educators. The home required extensive
work to make it livable. Mr. Ball and Ms. Hughes filed a building permit applicdtion to remodel
the home. When work is complete, they will file a permit to add a second dwelling without
expanding the building envelope. Mr. Ball’s parents would then live in the new second unit to
help care for the chﬂdren :

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Sotos. (the nelghbors 1mmed1ately South of. Mr Baii and MS Hughes home)
challenged the project for the first time after construction was well underway and 40% of the
hard and soft cost budget of $325,000 was already paid. (See Exhibit A — Project Budget.) The
Sotos appealed a revision (“Revision Permit”) to allow for the replacement of in-kind-walls that
have significant dry rot discovered during construction. The Board of Appeals upheld the
revision and denied the Request for Jurisdiction. The Sotos then filed a Request for Rehearing.

_Shortly before the hearing on this Request, the Sotos appcaled the environmental review for both
the underlying permit and the revision permit. The City Attorney determined the appeal -

- ‘involving the underlying permit is not timely because the permit had become final: however, it
was decided that the appeal of the RBVISIOH Permmit is tlmeiy because the Board had not yet
deuded the Request for Rehearmg :

The Board of Supé'rvisors. now must decide whether a categorical exemption for the _
- Revision Permit is appropriate.. This Revision Permit would allow our client to repair or replace

siclientsihatl, samueN\122810.board of supesvisors lir final dos.
' ' ' 70
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deteriorated walls that, pnot to construction were not thought to need attention.  The issue
before you is whether a categorical exemption:is ap‘piopnate to allow the removal of dry rot and
structural deficiencies in certain walls

BACKGROUND.

M. Balf and Ms. Hu;ghes chxldr\,n are ﬁve. and seven years old. They live 10gether ina
small condo and as a result, are ngw paying two mortgages, property taxes and insurance. Ms.
Hughes is. the third generation of her family to live m the nezghborhood She teaches seven

. minutes away at Hillcrest Pubiic Elementary School and has taught in San Francisco for 20 years.

. $he i¢ founder of Hillcrest’s community garden project, which she directs on a Voluntecr basis. It

18 1mp01ta*1t to her to live near her work, and the families she serves.

Mr:.Ball is a documentary filmmaker. The documentary film producﬁon company he .
started in 2001 with two other filmmakers is one of the very few documentary companies to
employ filmmakers and a full-time staff year-round. Citizen Film speécializes in collaborating
WLth cultural and civic or gamzahonb to make films ihat engage audiences in cultural and civic

life.! (See Exhibit B.) '

The family purchased 10 Lundys' Lane last year with their life’s savings, and with much. )
of 'the grandparents' life’s savings. Only an uninhabitable property of this small size was in their
price range and near Ms. Hughes school. The buﬂdmg they bought had an illegal second unit.

o Because Mr. Ball and Ms. Hughes currently are paying fwo mortgages and survive on .
only a teacher’s salary and a non-profit filmmaker’s salary, they are in a hurry t0 make the home
* habitable for the first time in at least 18 months.” '

' The company has received commissions to tell the stories of many community, civic and
cultural institutions ranging from the Asian Women’s Shelter to the California Nurses
Foundation to the SF DA’s Back on Track prograin to the National Yiddish Book Center.
Currently, Citizen Film ig completing films to mark the SF Symphony’s 100" anniversary and
working with KQED PRESENTS 1o uomplete a film about graphie novels for PBS presentation
in 2011.

2A 5 a result of their financial constraints, they needed to prioritize making the home habitable as
quickly as possible, and in a way that left them the option of postponing Jater work if they ran out
of funds during constraction. Seo they created a two phase process: Phase I would be to restore |
the home to a habitable single family home with wet bar and bath downstairs which could later
become the second unit for Mr. Ball’s parents Phase II (interior work only} would convert the
wet bar into a full kitchen to creaté a Jegal second dwelling umt.

S:‘\Clients‘.Ba_II, Samuel\} 228 10.Board of Supervisors Lth;.‘Fina!.doc
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Since the house was in an uninhabitable state, and had multiple Building Department
Notices of Violation and Code violations, they apphed ‘for permits to abate the pre-ex1stmg
Violatlons and to abate the illegal second umt

. No new squaré footage is proposed, and no new bedrooms or baths are to be added; what
‘was already in place 1s essentially shifted around and legalized in the case of the lower floor. The
units are modest with the lower unit totaling 935 net (1100 gross) square feet, and the proposed -
uppcr unit totaling 1615 net (1760 gross) square feet. No exterior expansion is proposed

During construction, Brian Streiffer, the contractor suddenly dlscovered a portmn of the
rear wall of the home had significantly more dry rot and structural deficiencies than initially
" realized. Seth Boor, the architect, filed the Revision Permit to show removal of an additional 18
. linear feet-of the south wall, and 4-5 additional linear feet of the west wall. (See Exhibit C.) The -
revision was issued by the Building Department without being routed to the Planning Department
because the Revision Permit involved a minor change. As standard procedure in cases of minor
- changes to underlying permits, the Planning Department did not stamp the revision plans as .
exempt from environmental review. The Sotos now claim the lack of a stamp indicates that no
environmental review was performed. The issue before you is whether a categorical exemption
without a stamp is appropriate to allow the removal of dry rot and structural deficiencies in
certain walls. -

A CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION FOR THE REVISION IS APPROPRIATE.

The Appellant wrongly claims the Planning Department failed to conduct environmental
review. The Planning Department was not required to conduct an environmental review. In fact,
- the work shown on the revision was so minor that the Building Department was not required to -
route the revision to the environmental review section of the Planning Department. The revision
~ would have been routed to this section only if the plans showed a naterial change™o the original
_project. The revision to this original project shows minor changes to remove more wall area than X
originally noted to address dry rot discovered during constructmn

The Appellant also clauns the lack of an exemptlon stamp means CEQA was v1olatcd
* Public Resources Code Section 21005(a) states  floncompliance with the information disclosure
provisions of this division which precludes relevant information from being presented to the

public agency, or noncompliance with substantive requirements of this division, may constitute a_
prejudicial abuqe of discretion thhm the meanmg of Sectxons 21168 and 21168.57 Emphasm B

| added

_ The fallure o issue the exemptlon stamp does not mean that the Depaxtment falled to B
disclose Yelevant mformatlon” The stamp itself doesnot provxde i‘elevant mfmmatlon’ about the' '

B S:\C]iénﬂ';\Bé]L Séinuei\l'zz'gw.‘Bbard of Sﬁpervisofs LirFinaldoc -



GLADSTONE & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNETYS AT LAW

Board of Supervisors ‘
January 3, 2011
Page Four

The failure to issue the exemption 'stamp does not mean that the Department failed to
disclose “relevant information”. The stamp itself does not provide “relevant information™ about
the Revigion Permit. It is a technical notatmn AH of the 1elevam mformatlon 15 clearly

shown on the Revision Permit.

Fuﬁ:her, ihe lack of‘a stamp does not mean the Planmng Department. fazled to comply
with the. substantive requirements of CEQA. CEQA does not provide for a procedure_to
document a categorical exemption. CEQA also does not require the Planning Depal‘tment to
issue findings. for an exemption. CEQA provides that a local agency may produce its own
provedures. The Planning Departmem’s proceduxe in this case does not necessitate routing the
yevision 1o the environmental review section. The Planning Department requires new
- environmental review for a “material change™ to an approved permit, and the Revision Permit
involves minor changes to remove more wall area than ongmally noted to address dry 1ot

. discovered during construction.

Even if the Planning Department’s policies were violated because the stamp was not .
issued, the error was harmless. CEQA allows for a harmless error fo octur. Public Resources.
Code Section 21005 (b) states that “there is no presumption that the error is prqudwml ? In this
case, an exemption stamp could have issued because the work is to the interior, is minor and does
ot expand the envelope. Further, no new ‘information would have been considered if the
revision had been routed to the environmental review section because all of the relevant.
information was contained in the plans attached to the revision.

A Sﬁi’PLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM FOR HISTORICAL  RESOURCE
EVALUATION IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PROJECT DOES NOT INVOLVE

DEMOLITION OR A MAJOR ALTERATION.

Planning Department ‘Preservation Bulletin #16 1equ1res the Planning Department to
evaluate any building that is not listed as a historic resource but is more than 50 years old and’
involves a major ajteration or demolition. Since there was no Suppiemental Information Form
* for Historical Resource Evaluation (“HRER?), the Appellant claims the environmental review is
flawed. Although the home is more than 50 years old, the Revision Permit and underlying permit
- do not involve a major alteration or demolition. Therefore, the HRER is not required. (See

* Exhibit D for analysis of this issue.)

Mostly, importantly, a simple revision causing no fagade or envelope change, to a project -
already under construction, does not trigger new historic review.

S\Clients\Ball, Samueii]122810. Board of Supervisors Lir.Final.doc
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CONCLUSION.

A

Mr. Ball and Ms. Hughes have received considerable support from the-neighborhood
.. evidencing their efforts to work with their neighbors and the neighborhood’s desire for the
project.to move forward. They have also reached out to the Soto’s to ask for mediation (and for a

. halt to.invasive conduct). (See Exhibit E.) Based on the foregoing, we respecitfully request that
the Board .of Supervisors uphold the revision on the basis that the environmental review is sound. °

Very trulv yours,

M Buxe r‘g{ Lﬁ“’”””/ éw '.

M. Brett Gladstone |

Enciosures
ce: Sam Ball and Ann Hughes
Seth Boor

Scott Sanchez

John and Catherine Soto
Marlene Byrne

Tara Sullivan.

S: \C!:ents\BaIl Samuel\!Z.’ZS]O Boald of Superv:sms Lte.Final.doc-
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" January 3, 2011

From: Sam Ball and Ann Hughes

To: ‘

David Chiug, President
C/o Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board of SUpervisors

City Hall

One Dr. Carlton B' Goodieﬁ Place, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Encl.

Additional letter of support fof our project at 1'0 Lundys Lane

o7

N Hd €= K fipz

Re. January 11 hcarm,q of John de Soto appeal of categorical ex;emptwn @ 10 Lundys

Lane
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oz BOARD OF APPEALS
Support Jetter for Ms. Ann Hughes : | acT 2 3 2010 (jm(\/

Soto vs, San Fiaicisco Depafﬁ'ﬁent of Bmldinﬁ Taspection

appEAL#\DZ\O\
Dearl\f.{s Goldstein,

I was Ann’s ‘prisicipal at Hillcrest Elementary. School from 2003 to 2007 I still serve in
the capamty as aﬁmmls!zatox n SFUSD

When I was there, I could see that Ann was a good fourth grade teacher at Hﬂlcrest, _
valgg:d by the pupils, parents and colleagues alike, She was more than thaf. Ann yas
' de d oft T pare

4 t

1 partmlﬂaﬂ ;. fd that she cou}d come to school ea:rly and stayed late. 1 know this
- wak only possmle bccause' shc hved nearby ()ﬁen she was the host of conymittee -
tmeetings and other staff mestings. Tt helped bring people togethex:, important-for a school
like Hillerest.. We worked hard at serving a diverse commnity of parents and children.
Children succeed best when they ate supported by parents and educators, all working
together. Ann also served on the leadership committee a position she still holds at
Hxﬂcrest where she is an extremely well-regarded leader. Teachers look up to her.

SN

Ann S dedlcauon to the children did net end in the ciassmom. She knew that their
families were essential to support their education and so she made the effort to have a
connechon with them. It usually worked wonders. They knew they could talk to Aon
about thelr children’s problems and about what they wanted for them. Thcy tmsted her.

I km)w Ann wants to stay in the neighborhood and live near }Ellcrest, where she wams to
teach and serve that community for the rest of her working life. But teachers bave a bard
timhe staymg in the neighborhood, sinee housing in San Fraricisco is so expensive—
espemally‘ if they have children of their own. I strongly hope she’ll be able to do that.
‘Teachers of Ani’s quahty are rare. ‘Tt is rarer still that they become part of the larger

school commumty the way Ann did. T understand she is now under extreme financial
pressure whlch may force her to move away: I look on this as a danger to that

commumty .

It is for these reasons that I write to support, as strongly as [ can, Ann Hughes and Sam.
Ball’s permit to repovate their home and live init. _

Sincerely, -

I



. January 3, 2011

-TO:

David Chiu, President

- Cfo Angela Calvillo .,

Clerk of the Board of Supefvisors

City Hall S

One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
" SQan Francisco, CA 94102-4689 -

Encl.

Additional letters Re, January 11* hearing of John de Soto appeal of categorical
exemption (@ 10 Lundys Lane
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Reference: January 11, 2011 Appeal of SF Planning Dept. Cat. Ex. 770
- - ' 4, S
- | o ER

To the San Francisco Board of Supervisors: %

-_ | have known Ann Hughes for seven years in my work as an lnstructioné! Refork
Facilitator, and, for the past four years, as Principal of Hillcrest Elementary School.

Ms. Hughes is more than a valued fourth grade teacher at Hillcrest Elementary School, a
community school that serves our neighborhood's extraordinarily diverse population. Ms.
Hughes is an exemplary teacher, who is a role model and mentor to many children, as
well as to new teachers who enter our system. ‘ - ;

Ann is a big part of the school community. We are fortunate that she is able fo be at
school early and stay late because she lives so near school. She is able to volunteer fo
run school garden days. This has been her pet project. She started the garden, and has
found innovative ways {o integrate gardening into our curriculum: a connection to the fand
and to the local environment. The children love it, and learn from it. What's more, she
frequently hosts commitiee meetings and informal gatherings for ourr ENTIRE staff at her -
home. This helps build morale and a sense that our school is part of a community.

Ms. Hughes e)ﬁempliﬁes passionate commitment to children and education. She sees
education as a holistic approach to the child and the child's family. Therefore, she = -
-maintains a close relationship fo Hillcrest families. : '

Having close, neighborly refations with Hillcrest parents helps build people's trust that we
really are a community school in the truest sense of the word. Ms Hughesis |
exceptionally open and fiiendly and parents know they can approach her to discuss the
hopes and concems they have for their children. - SR

Building trust is espéciaily important in working with this large, diverse c:_ommu_nity we
serve. Many of our families live and work within a few blocks of Ann’s new home and
because she has been teaching for twenty years, she is friends with generations of
families.. : . i S : ‘

itis rare, given San Francisco housing pn‘&es that teachers stay in the neighborhood after .
- they have children of their own. ' ‘ _.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

f/%\‘
o
f - ‘

" Richard Zapien
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December 29, 2010

To Whom it May Cancémﬁ

KQED has been co!laboratmg with Citizen Film and its principals for more than
10 years

Here are just a few of the highlights

“In 1996, we aared Sam Ball's film Zimbabwe Wheel fol!owmg its premiere atthe
Sundance Film Festival. The San Frangisco Weekly called Zimbabwe Wheel "an
inspiring look’at a San Francisco State University class that teaches wheelcha:r
riders to build their own wheelcharrs

In 2001, we collaborated wath Citizen Film director Sophie Constantinou who was
director of photography on several of our natzonaliy recognized locally-produced
programs, including KQED and its Emmy-Award winning HOME FRONT, about
the fight fo stop evictions in San Francisco’s mission district, and keep the
neighborhood's distinctive character alive.

in 2011, we will be working close!y wn‘.h Gitizen Film because we are the
presenting station for national public broadcast of Joann Sfar Draws from
Memory, which follows a celebrated graphic.novelist through the Algenan and
Jewish heritage that inspires his work.

. KQED takes on a limited number of San Francisco-based productions for
national presentation. KQED has an outstanding track record of effectively and
efficiently guiding locally-produced filivis through the national public television
system. That's been due in part fo the outstanding quality of Bay Area
filmmaking.’ ‘

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
@{ma)(%mww

Lisa Landi
KQED PRESENTS

Northern Galifornia PUBLIC TELEVISION 2601 Marlposa Stréet T 415.864.2000 www.nepb.corn

Public Broadeasting, Inc, = PUStIC-RADIO San Francisco CA 94110-1426

INTERACTIVE
EDUCATION NETWORK

19




.BOARD of SU_PERVISORS _

City Hail
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Franeisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

NOTICE OF PU.BL!C HEARING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal
and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may

attend and be heard:

Date:

Time:

L.ocation:

Subject:

Tuesday, January 11, 2011

4:00 p.m.

Leglslat:ve Chamber, Room 250 located at City Hall, 1 Dr.
" Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102

File No. 101543. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting
to the decision of the Planning Department dated November
16, 2010, that a project located at. 10 Lundys Lane (Building
Permit App[lcatlon No. 2010-08-27-9763) is. exempt from

_ environmental review under the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA). The proposed work involves interior and
exterior renovation of an existing single family home, Lot No.

- "029A in Assessor's Block No 5610. (District 9) (Appe!lant
- John de Soto} :

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you
challenge, in court, the maiter described above, you may be limited fo raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, orin -
written correspondence denvered to the Board of Supervisors at, or pnor to, the public

heanng

In accordance with. Sectson 67. 7-1 of the San Francnsco Admlmstrative Code
persons who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written -
comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be
macde a part of the official public records in these matters, and shall be brought to the -
attention of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to

- . Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Room 244, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett -

~ Place, San Francisco, CA- 94102, Information relating to this matter is avazlabte in the

g0

N



Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda information will be available for public .

review on Thursday, January 6, 2011.
)\dcm\m’é

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

DATED:  December 30,2010
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December 21, 2010 | ' o | . .
. ' " ‘ \\

Da\nd Chm Presxden}: , ‘ : o

San Francisco Board of Supemsars

1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: Appeal of Categorical Exempmonffzxciusmn fmm Enwronmental Review
10 Lundys Lane Block 5610 Lot 029A
. Building Permit #201008279763

Dear President Chiu and Members of the Boaid:

INTRODUCTION

TI:us isan unusual case. A group of nmghbors has come to the Board of Superwsors requesting
that their voices be heard and that this project be properly reviewed for its environmental 1mpact
under California Environmental Quality Act (C::sQA) after city agencies have failed to propeﬂy
discharge their duties.

CEQA review was sklpped on the entire perinit cluster. Now a retroactively applied categorical
“exemption (cat-ex) with a cursory review infended to justify skippmg CEQA in the first place -
has apparently been suggested by Planning.

The permit before you is a revision permit required due to exceéding scape on the base

alterations permit; these permits, as well as others in the cluster, are tinked. (The Board of
Appeals previously argued this one and the base permﬁ are redundant ) This permit allows a
number of planning code violations without variance hearings to legalize them; it allows an

illegal extension, adds an illegal unit, and grossty enlarges legal square footage of a Victorian
without adding required parking. Environmerital impacts include light, open space, and privacy;
denmty, parking congestion, and overbuilding; and hxstonc resource issues, What you decide for
thls permit will aﬁ‘ect the base alterations permit. :

A STARTLING LEVEL OF INCONSIS’I‘ENCIES

The level of inconsistencies on this project cluster of 4, soon to be 5, over the counter honor -
system permits/plans is startlingly high, and more inconsistencies have continually come to light, -
one after another, as the appeal process has unfolded. The general thrust of the inconsistencies
appears to work against the neighbors and the public interest by denying community and B
neighbors the protection of mandated state and city processes, and appears to work fo the -

owner’s advantage granting desired items and skipping both addttmnal process and fees.

o CEQA review bq‘bre pernm‘- issue: sktpped on ail fonr pemufs in this cfm*ter

Asthe City’s own policies state: “Mo action to issne permits, allocate funds; or otherwise implement a discretionary
project may be taken until environmental review is complete.” * MEAProcedures\Environmental Review Process . . _
Summary. Revised October 9, 2008, (Page 1) (Planming connter later argned anyfhmg iry thenr comptrier is S
automatically categorically exempt (cat-ex); this is highly debatable.) _ N (

o code mandated 311 commumty nenficahon mﬂnn 150 foot radms sklpped
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e .code mandated variance hearings to allow non-code ifems: skipped
o appeal of suspended permits by owner: skipped ‘
o . illegal addition: allowed ' :
‘o permit planmer box notes: allow violations of Rooms Down Matrix, illegal unit
‘e scope of plans: legal storage called “existing occupied”
o plans: illegal NOV’d (Notice of Violation) use shown as current legal
s signatures, written over dates on permits: various inconsistencies, long-range planner
e permit language: not matbhing plans, for example, £80 ft. = 147 ft. (foundation) |
s growing number of permits in cluster: currently 4, 5 planned

BACKGROUND

There have been a series of building permits on this property.

The original over-the-counter permit was for limited internal remodel alterations supposedly not
visible from outside the building. The overall project “morphed” into a major demolition and ™
rebuild of the home from 1250 sq. ft. 100 year+ Victorian into 2860 sq. {t, including all new
foundation, gut level 1 to dirt, demo 20 feet off back,. significant demo main house interior and
back wall on floor 2, much new support structure overall, plus:move location of and enlarge and
reshape new front entranceway, —an over the counter project that grew like a weed and illegally
skipped every state and city required CEQA review before issuance. '

Neighbors previously filed complaints about {his‘ inconsistent set of permits with Planning’s
Code Enforcement Division. : ' C

After neighbors appealed the issuance of this perrit to the Board of Appeals, the City issued
Stop Work Orders and suspended both it and its base alterations permit on the grounds the

B3
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extension is illegal. Someone, however, citing Zoning Administrator authority, changed the
computerized building inspection record of the base permit to read “issue” instead of “suspend.”

Owners failed to appeal permit suspensions (confirmed by Ms. Goldstein, Executive Director,
Board of Appeals). In their Board of Appeals brief, owners misstated that they appealed the Stop
“Work Orders issued by the Planning Department and misstated that their appeal was before the
. Board of Appeals. Time to file appeals had lapsed. '

This should have had the effect of finalizing suspension and 50 revoking permits, and requiring,
owners to sit down and negettate enwronmentaf. impact a:ad plans with several adversely aﬁ‘ected

neighbors.

But the permits were not revoked in the city records system, and, next, the Board of Appeals,
asked to prevent financial outlay for owners, used the neighbor appeal supporting the City’s
position the permits were illegal to hear this permit, resuscitate the permits, make the illegal
extension legal, avoid variance hearings, and cement inconsistencies in place.

To do that, the Board of Appeals also twisted and mlsmterpreted a Board of Supervisor’s, an

elected body’s, legally enacted planning code definition. (The appeals board has broad discretion

to 1nterpret evidence, but may not change code provisions. ) The cﬂdc you passed deﬁnes ‘non-
compiym as “extsted lawfuily ” _ :

San Francisco Planning Code Sec. 180 Nonconformmg Uses Noncomplymg Stmctures
- and Substandard Lots of Record: General. (a) (2):
" A "noncoinplying structure" is a structure which existed lawfully at the effective date of
this Code, or of amendments thereto, and which fails to comply with one or more Of the
regulanons for structures, .. that then became applicable to the property-on which the
stmcmrc: is located. o :

The appeais board ipok your code definition of * noncomplymg” ( “exzsted lawﬁdly ") mod ﬁer,i it
with “legal,” and used “legal noncomplying” to mean “illegally built without permit” (in the
time after codes were established). “Tllegal” was proven beyond question, since the family
responsible admitted building the extension without permit and no city permit records exist for itf.

So the appeals board made a finding the extension was “legal noncomplying,” (adding another
inconsistency), and directed the Planning Department ta retroactively: '
o apply this newly minted “legal” status, and s0.
o rescind its Stop Work Orders, and so
s ' make suspensior and revocation of the permits disappear, and also
e not require code mandated variance hearings for this permit, thereby, along with the -
absent CEQA review, eliminating any possible anvzmnmental review of any sort.

' Appeals board members and Deputy City Aﬂomey Gesmer seem aware of the mconsrstency ]vﬁ
Sanchez also appears to. understand. ‘ _

<http: ll'sanfranclsco gramcus com]MedeIayer php?wew 1d“6&c11p 1d~1 1042>
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VICE PRESIDENT GOH: How could it be a legal non—complying structure if
it was built without a permit? ..
MR. SANCHE?Z fresponding}: Um, that is the questlon Lhat is before the
board, whether or nobt it is an, a 1- ~legal nop-complylng structure. .
Then the board would be the final arblter of that question at least at
the city level.. building at the rear was never legal ..
COMMISSTONER GARCIA: .. what I want is for this project to go forwaxd
and For us to make whatever determinations are necessary for, foxr that
to happen and that would be probably that the extension is legal, non-—
conforming. .. '
COMMISSIONER GARCIA: T guess that depending on what the vote is, the’
planning department.could rescind its own stop order, stop work order?
MR. .SANCHEZ: [responding] Scott Sanchez, planning department. Yes, if
the board finds it is a legal non- complying structure, then the
department would rescind the stop work.order because we would have
nothing to stop work on at that point.- But yes, there are many reasons
I am sure yoiu can flnd ko jﬂStlfy’th&t if there was the permit was
lost, perhaps.
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY GESSNER: And perhaps an additional finding that
there is evidence on the record that a permit may have existed to do
that work prior to 1978, so both the work was conducted prior to 1878
and there’s evidence that lt's xeasonable ‘to believe a permit may have
existed but has been lost.
VICE PRESTDENT GO¥: [responding] Okay, so, um, with the motion stated
in that way, I would vote against it because I don't think we’'ve, we
heard evidence, or I thought that we heard credible evidence
indicating that it was, bhat the addition was done in Lﬁe last 10
years
COMMISSICNER FUNG: .. I'm not comfortable with that iast finding either

COMMISSTONER GARCIA: .. the problem .. whalt we need to deal with the
fact that there is no permit or else it can’'t be legal. -
PRESIDENT PETERSON: What would the findings need to be if lt were more
of a vested right basis? Madam City attorney?

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY GESSNER: [responding] .. Planning Department has
said is that you need to make a finding that this is legal non-
complying use for them not To get a variance to proceed with this
work. ' ‘ T

COMMISSTONER GARCIA: [responding) We don’t have to find that a permit
existed at some time? Becaunse also vested would seem to me that it's
based upen a legal permit having been issued. You can 't be vested.
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY GESSNER: [responding]. I would defer to planning
and building department as to whether a legal non~complying use
requires some evidence of a permit having also been existed.

MR. SANCHEZ: [respondlngJ Scott Sanchez, Planning Department. The key
is that it is a legal, legal non-complying structure. So that is the,
the key finding that we would need te have the board make in order to
rescind our stop work order..

COMMT SSIONER GARCIA: [respondlng} So we need not have to worry about
the other part haviang to do wzthAthe permit? We can leave that
language out?
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COMMISSIONER FUNG: [responding] Well, as far as, as the planning-
department.
COMMISSTIONER GARCIA: [respondlng] I understand, but that is who is

here, and that’s whose opinion I am asking.

Your code definition of “noncomplymg as “existed Iawﬁﬂly, modified by the adjective “iegaL
just became a planning department term that means “illegal™?! The Board of Supervisor's
appointee to the appeals board (only one of your two was present), Commissioner Goh, voted

- against this.

' THIRTEEN ERRONEQUS CLAIMS BY OWNERS AND RESPONSES

o Claim 1: Neighbors properly notified, even though over the counter permits required no
" potification. Response: Numerous close neighbors submitted in letter or brief at appeals '
complaints of false statements or faiture by owners about notification. Meers: “stated I
received plans ... did not.” Myers: “deptived of rights to...notification”; Klatte &
Glocka: “we recerved no notice,” Soto: “erroneous” Zell: “did not defiver. .
plans.. .drawings.”

s Claim 2: Ad hominem attacks on those not supporting permits/plans: “crazy,”
“rambling,” “incoherent,” “racist,” “perjury” etc. Response: Incorrect.

o Claim 3: Six neighboring households previously enthusiastically preapproved plans, and
then suddenly and mmreasonably changed their minds, and now protest. Response: This
permit and project received multiple complaints and appeals from the day neighbors first
saw the physical Iocation of the just poured back foundation, also by permit #5 being
started to add a 2™ unit. All neigtibors just requesl: owners build to code as they
repeatedly claimed to be domg

e Claim 4: Owners and architect believed just little bits of severely substandard addition
were illegal. Response: Real estate ads and city documents say 1250 (= 50) sq ft., not
2200 or 2860. Also, 22 May 09 DBI Complatnt 200907001 “construction on rear of
property without permits.” :

e Claim 5: Home was previously uninhabitable. Response: Legal 1250 sq. ft. home was
charmuing and always inhabited until mortgage holders pushed extended farmly outin
hopes of selling it faster. Basement and extension sections were seirere:iy substandard aﬂd
what was legal was just stomge ‘

s Claim 6: 311 noﬁﬁcatmn codeumandated for thls perm:t but never dote, wﬂl be donc
instead later for the 2°* unit permit, called “phase 2” by owners, and this takes care of
neighbors’ current environmental concerns. Response: If and when that 311 ever done, -
since an illegal unit is already being constructed and the permit request was withdrawn, it
will be after the entire extended structure in this permuit with its sedous environmental -
impact is built, when it will be too late to address any current peighbor issues related to -

the extension’s light, air, privacy, view, overbuilding, historic resource damage etc. Thts

'penmt s extensmn contams the bathroom for the illegal unit down bemg bunit Wlth

S gs .
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oversize wet bar and bathroom, in violation of Zoning Administrator Bulistin #1 {(Rooms
Down Matrix), skipping both variance and permit fo add a 2% ynit, in spite of no off-
street parking at all on an already congested block with only seven parking places, adding
both density and off-street parking to the list of envirommental problems. L

s  Claim 7: Neighbors riever mentioned any environmental issues before. Response:
Multiple issues were addressed to owners before plans drawn, discussed in multiple
meetings since, in appeal and rehearing briefs, though limited time and space bogged
down in owner denial of extension illegality, and submitted to Planning. Neighbors were
deprived of all proper, usual forums to discuss environmental concerns: light, air,
privacy, view, historic resource, mid-block open space, overbuilding, congestion, density,
and parking (2“d unit, permit #5, currently withdrawn, should be combined with other
‘permits into an umbrella permif). '

"»  (laim 8: Too far into project fo go back and hold hearings or build to code,

burdensomely expensive fo fix errors. Response: Clearly little done on this back section.

Tt is dirt without walls. Only foundation is in: Costs sofar apply mostly to the rest of
project— planning has let them keep working in the front at their own risk. If an
environmental review or a hearing finds extension has unacceptable impact, only small
sections of foundation need removal to atter extension o a shape acceptable to all
neighbors protesting; owners can easily add a little more foundation; remaining exira

o foundation can become property line fence base. Owners appear to have previously
c reaped savings from project inconsistencies, balancing additional expense now.

o Claim 9: Community supports and has no environmental issues with plans. Response: 3
of 5 immediate praperties plus 2 closely located properties oppose plans. -
Misrepresentations when owners aggressively canvassed for petition signatures right )
before appeals hearing; those signing mostly live too far away to be affected; previously
owners exaggerated community support by packing a hearing with associates to speak in

. the public section-and inappropriately submitted petition and letter on San Francisco

Unified School District stationary.
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. @ Claim 10: Neighbors had no environmental objections to substandard illegal prior
extension stil being built by previous owners in 2009. Response: Neighbors, though
deeply concerned, exercised forbearance under the Golden Rule due to the fragile .
financial condition ({leading to bankruptcy and loss of home) of prior long-term owners
(since 1940s) plus difficulties that occurred when one neighbor (Zell) tried fo discuss
problems with them, but DBI March 2009 complaint clearly states “illegal building in
rear-without permit,” plus later 2009 complaint. - .

» Claim 11: Old pop-out Victerian laundry porch was the same as the new lot-wide and had
same environmental impact. Response: Mo, neighbors would welcome the pop-out back
and already proposed it as the compromise. Pop-out versus lot-wide s a clear distinction
and trying to blur it should not distract from environmental impact of the lot-wide. -

e Claim 12 Owners are reducing the (illegal) envelope and environmental 1mpact.
Response: They had to remove the backyard stairs and smiall outdoor pantry both
- encroaching 8 inches onto a neighbor’s side property, plus an awning they did not want.
_ These were low and not a significant probleru. They are adding more height, a parapet,
_ blocking even more light. < -

" e (laim 13: Lot wide extension was built long ago (sometimes misquoting leiter fragment
referring to different issue entirely to substantiate) so environmental impact is irrelevant.
Response: Untrue, as Board of Supervisors appointee to appeals board, Commissioner -
Goh, noted, and as eyewitness Zell testified at appeals board. | :

THE TRUE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF THE PLAN .

Tlegally, no CEQA review of any nature was done for this project before issuing any pérmit in
this cluster, in spite of its common sense adverse enviromnental impacts. These properties are
“very closely packed on some of the shortest lots in the city on a short dead end alley. Neighbors
already lived through profwlems of loss of light and open space; the illegal extension was tom
down; it shoutd stay that way. This illegal back extension space is also heavilty nvolved -
density, overbuilding, parking, and historic resource environmental issues. Importantly, the -
problem area addressed by this permit, the back, is not yet built, o o
Following are project plans, and 1998 fire insurance Sanborn map showing lots and building .
footprints presented at appeals hearing by Mr. Sanchez for Planning, where Building Inspection

Department representative Mr. Korafield calted Sanborn maps “extremely accurate.” 1998 map
shows small pop-out extension without environmental impacts on neighboring properties.
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Environmental impact: loss of light, sun, access to open space, privacy

This permit skips the variances and hearings for an extension encroaching more than 10 feet info -
the required rear yard open space, not a modest amount on lots of only 60 (#12) to 70 (#10, 8)
feet long. - ' :

It builds a taller than ever illegal extension, replacing the also illegal now torn down one, and '
will create an even worse light blockage, with particularly severe effects on three neighboring
properties, two adjacent south and north, and one catty corner southwest. It also constricts the
mid block open space severely affecting the access of two adjacent properties, as well as
adversely affecting privacy and view, and reasonable use and enjoyment.

As described rbj,f various neighbors who previously experienced problems and know problems
will only worsen due to this project: Klatte and Glocka (letter to Appeals): “significant negative
impact on the light, air, and views.” Soto: (speaking for all, appeals brief): “courtyard situation.
Light, air, privacy, view are at a premiom, When one building encroaches into ifs rear yard, it
heavily affects its neighbors.” Soto (appeals rehearing request): “depriving us of éven reflected
light.” Zell (letter to Appeals) “blocking my light and air” “losing my...privacy.”

Due to two long Victorian buildings and two large trees, a willow and a conifer, to the south, two
properties affected already have limited sun. The reflected light from an apartment house and
buildings to the north is critical o use and enjoyment of the properties. Photos just before
midday and in the aftemoon show the sun is blocked from the south with the Soto house
- remaining in shade and light reflecting instead froo: large buildings to the north.

83



N

'\_%' A
B
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The house to the southwest is also affected. This new even taller extension will block this
important reflected light permanently; and creates a land use permanently blot:king reflected
light to both interior and yard. Jts 48.5 feet of lot line wall, two-sfory+ parapet in the rear, as
opposed to the previous 25, shuts in the Soto lot’s north side except for 11 feet; obstructing
access to mid-block open space. T permanenﬂy buries the Soto home between two longer
buildings. Supplementation with nine special lamps des1gned to increase dayhght was
unsatisfactory, and the only cure ig returning this extension to a reasonable size as already -
proposed. Long-term owners have long-tem concerns as two young children, still at home, have
planned to keep the property and live there. To the southwest (Zell), the extension aggresswely,
intrusively, and brutally destroys privacy in the catty-corner yard, bedroom, and kitchen with a
new wall of Jarge windows, and will dim the light again. To the north (Klatte and Glocka), the
extension heavily shades this adjacent home and impacts light, air, and views.

Environmental impact: density increase, off-street parking, overbuilding
This permit’s extension also contains the bathroom for an illegal basement unit, which violates
Planning’s “Rooms Down Matrix” (Zoning Administrator Bulletin #1) in multiple ways by
containing oversize wet bar and full bath. This potennally allows the density increase to two
units without (already once submitted and withdrawn) 2" ¢ it variance or pernmt, (Apparently
the unit will also lack an emergency rescue window and have madequate Tight and ventilation,
violating California Building Code.)

Lundys Laneisa short, narrow, dead end alley with only seven legal parkimg spaces and severe
parking congestion. Zoning is RH-2, which may allow two units, but this property bas no off-
street paﬂqng at all, and so requires variznce to allow 2™ unit without adding parking,

This extension (1,000 sq. fi.) plus basement addition (600) more than doubles the legal size of
this 1250 sq. ft. Victorian to 2860, overbuilding on the small 1760 sq. ft. 1ot. This permit also

. skips a variance for overbuilding (>200 sq. ft.) without adding parking. The lot size would not -
support two units under current code (1500 per unit). '

Envrrunmenfal effect: hxston:: resource
Previously in good condition like the facade, and over 100 years old, (unlike all demoed vastly
substandard modern illegal sections) the 1250 square foot house proper is also being heavily
demoed and rebult as it s altered to accommodate its growing mass of 2860, again skipping
another safeguard, historic resource evaluation. Work on the front where a second doorway has
been significantly moved, enlarged, and reshaped, plus foundation, is being covered up before
" this hearing. Before any further damage, this Victorian house proper in the Bernal Heights
Special Use District deserves a proper CEQA review as a historic resource. Extensive work is
proposed that may harm the building. Materials may not be conserved. Change to the fagade has
been proposed. Changes may not comply with CEQA or Preservation Bullefin guidelines. As the
Planning Department’s own Policy documents state: “If the proposed project involves the major
~ alteration ... of a property more than 50 years old, the project sponsor will need to file a Supplemental
Information Form for Historical Rescurce Evaluation with the EE application so that Depamnﬁnt staff can
evaluate whether the proposed project would result in impacts. on historical resources.”
MEA\Procedures\Enviconmental Review Process Summary. Revised October 9, 2008, (Page 2).
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In 1978, you recognized the unique nature of the Bernal Heights Spectal Use District (Planning
Code 242), to preserve the historic nature of neighborhood and housing and prevent changes that
would detract from this heritage. This major remodeling without any CEQA at all is only one
piece of the extensive problems with this project, but to aflow this building to be attacked using
an over the connter interior remodeling permit without CEQA as required and without
complying with the Secretary of the Interior’s guidelines endangers the character of Bernal
Heights by setting a precedent, which, if repeated on mulfiple buﬂdings will inevitably damage
Bernal’s historic amhztechxral heritage.

SUMMATION

There are obvious environmental and non-code issues with this permit that should have required

variance hearings. Planning admits having no records of doing legally required CEQA review

before permit issuance on this whole project. Nevertheless, i now finds that Planning requires no

- additional CEQA review, of its prior nop-existent CEQA review, of a severely inconsistent, now
inconvenient, prior non-code permit. Meanwhile, planning is trying to refroactively fix the

 inconsistency of not having had any variance hearings to legalize this permit and its base permit
by assisting a quasi-judicial appeals board to twist your code definition of “noncomplying” and -
the common terms “legal” plus “lawfully” into a texm now ‘meaning “dlegal 'Wlth{)ut permit,”
and then ignoring othf:r issues. .

Whether any categorical exemption e:ﬂsts anywhere on this permzt cluster seems up in the air;
but it must have a de facto cat-ex somewhere; ctherwise the errttre group of permiis is illegal.

Proper process was skipped on this entire permit cluster. This effectively silenced community’s |
voice within the city system. The following have not been done: - :

CEQA review on this project and permit cluster for environmental impact,

- 311 notification of properiies within 150 feet plus block book netifications,
variance hearings, required because the project is not code in mmerous ways,
Discretionary Review hearings; it was not code compliant so DR could not apply.

P & 9 @

APPELLANTS’ REQUEST

Close neighbors of this project have brought this appeal to you under CEQA after the city system
failed to hear our voices or provide fair process. We request you, as our elected representatives,
to reject additional cover-ups of the chain of inconsistencies that worked to avoid all nofification’
requirements normal process, and public review of environmental issues on this project.

We respectfuﬂy request that the Board of Supemsoxs*

o " set aside the tardy retroactive CEQA categorical exemption (cat—ex} suggested for thxs

~ permit only after neighbors appealed that no CEQA was done for this whole cluster; and,
due to very unusual and vnique circumstances here— including a prior pattern of
avoiding all normal environmental review procedures— CEQA, 311 nofification, =
variances—— reqmre a full CEQA Exvironmental Impact RBeview mth pubhc mput on .
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this pro;ect severely impacting neighboring properties and more than doubling the legal

- square footage, plus a Historic Resenrce Review for the house itself]

| reguest a C‘ ity Attorney opinion for the Board of Supervisors and then make a

determination whether you accept your code definition of “noncomplying,” “exi sted
lawfully” [San Francisco Plaoning Code Sec. 180 (a) (2)], by adding “legal” being
interpreted by city agencies to mean “illegally built without permit in the modern era of
codes”;

also direct the Planning Department to allow and conduct Discretionary Review if it
retroactively changes status from “illegal” to “legal” using the planming term “legat -
noncomplying” based on Board of Appeals action— thus additionally placing this

. extension before the Planning Commission for review, (though their decision will again

wind up at the Board of Appeals, problematically)— Discretionary Review only applies
to code compliant projects and does not apply when a project is “illegal”;

and refer this broad matter with its troubling inconsistencies fo a Board of
Superviser’s committee to conduct a proper investigation. So far there seems to be no
accountability. Neighbors keep being told that inconsistencies in planning processes are ,
just the fip of an iceberg, how the permit system is expeditiously managed to avoid
expensive inconveniences for property owners. That resultsin an unfair planning process

. where the community you pass codes to protect is abused by the process and deprived of

its voice. Alse, planning is one of your few revenue generating departments, and at a time
when departmental budgets are being slashed, city workers laid off, and the City budget

* and its system’s obligations like health care are billions of dollars in the red, any practices
‘that operate to deprive one of your few revenue generating city depa,rtments of -

appropriate fees deserve your close attention.

Thank you for cons1den_ng this request.

" On behalf of nclghbors affected and c)ther interested partxes

S

/Tohn Sotd

attachments: Building Permit 201008279763 -

Building Permit 201003178393
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